The Otoe County Board of Commissioners convened as the Board of Equalization at 8:25 a.m. on
Tuesday, June 6, 2023, in the County Courtroom of the Courthouse in Nebraska City; then convened
in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Minutes of the previous meeting were not read as each Board Member
was furnished with copies of the same. Members present were Jerad Sornson, Rick Freshman, Dan
Crownover, and Chuck Cole. Commissioner James Parsons was absent. The following motions were
passed by majority vote: to approve tax list correction; to approve the board notices; to approve an
application for STOP re-certification approval through the Nebraska Safety Center and authorize the
County Attorney to sign; to approve the acceptance of the grant award and special conditions for the
2024 community-based Juvenile Services Aid Grant. A complete account of the minutes may be seen
in the County Clerk’s Office or visit our website at www.otoecountyne.gov. The following claims were
audited and allowed, and the County Clerk was instructed to issue checks in payment of same.
COUNTY GENERAL FUND: Salaries/Benefits $256,603.53; Jury Payroll $1,405.09; Airdata UAV
Inc/sup $240.00;Amazon/sup $350.52; Dana Anderson/srv $280.00; Atchison Co Sheriff/srv $75.72;
Howard Bebout/srv,mileage $32.27; Brian Briley/sup $10.99; Capital Business Systems/srv $950.35;
Colin Caudill,Sheriff/srv $748.18; Charter Communications/srv $225.66; Citizen Printing/sup $650.00;
City of Nebraska City/sup $289.23; City of Syracuse/srv $176.56; Culligan of Percival/srv $62.00; DAS
State Accounting/srv $704.00; Doug Delhay/srv,mileage $33.58; Douglas Tire/srv $38.95; Eakes/sup
$191.41; Daniel Hodges/srv,mileage $45.37; Holiday Inn of Kearney/srv $129.95; Junior Vernon
Hughes/srv $100.00; Int'| Assoc of Emergency Mngrs/Dues $199.00; Johnson & Pekny/srv $342.00;
Jones Automotive/srv $248.14; Knudsen,Berkheimer,Richardson & Endecott/srv $4,180.00; Nicki
Kreifels, Otoe Co Treasurer/cap outlay $750,000.00; Lant Hardware/sup $175.33; Lawn One/srv
$79.00; Mattson,Ricketts Law/srv $198.34; Mead Lumber/sup $123.04; Menards-Lincoln/sup $94.90;
Mid-America Termite and Pest Control/srv $70.00; MIPS/srv $1,785.20; Nebraska City Rotary
Club/dues $125.00; Nebraska Public Health Environmental Labs/srv $53.25; Otoe County Court/srv
$852.50; Julie Pell RPR/srv $3,487.99; Pinpoint Communications/srv $246.75; Pottawattamie County
Court/srv $38.82; Thomas Prickett/srv $503.50; Quadient Finance/sup $6,401.60; Janis Riege, Clerk
Dist Court/srv $144.00; Schmitz Land Surveying Inc/srv,mileage $2,851.78; Shell/sup $82.01;
Stephanie Shrader/srv,mileage $33.58; Christi Smallfoot/meals $42.47; Terrance Springer/mileage
$102.18; Staples/sup $276.61; Syracuse Market/sup $19.12; TK Elevator Corp/srv $338.52; Richard
Warner/srv,mileage $46.02; Westlake Ace Hardware/sup $110.73; Windstream/srv $28.49; Cheri
Wirthele/srv,mileage $40.13; ROAD & BRIDGE FUND: Salaries/Benefits $60,439.11; A Plus United
Radiator Repair/srv $250.00; Ace-Eaton Metals/sup $14,640.00; Atronic Alarms Inc/srv $245.70; Black
Hills Energy/srv $42.11; Boldt Tire Supply & Service/sup $970.72; Burr Farms/sup $514.00;
Compasscom Software/srv  $281.95; Consolidated Rural Water #1/srv  $133.45; Frontier
Cooperative/sup $340.00; Nicki Kreifels/ Otoe Co Treasurer/cap outlay $585,305.00; Meeske Auto
Parts/sup $290.12; Metrocount Inc/sup $253.00; Miller Seed/sup $1,800.00; NC Utilities/srv $116.10;
Occupational Health Services/srv $140.00; Papillion Sanitation/srv $76.42; Safety Kleen Systems/srv
$258.66; Syracuse Do It Best/sup $167.74; Village of Otoe/srv $22.50; Village of Palmyra/srv $26.00;
Jeff Walters/sup $60.72; VISITORS FUND: Placer Labs Inc/srv $25,000.00; WKB LLC/srv $825.00;
PRESERVATION & MODERNIZATION FUND: Capital Business Systems/srv $311.02; MIPS/srv
$457.38; COVID AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN/ARPA: AKRS Equipment/cap outlay $27,500.00;
Control Services/srv $11,544.00; 911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND: City of Syracuse/srv
$68.16; CO BLDG MAINTENANCE FUND: Control Services/srv $2,213.50; Prickett Construction
Inc/srv $1,155.00; Security Equipment Inc/srv,sup $821.13; Shipley Flooring/srv,sup $4,930.00;
GRAND TOTAL: $1,778,070.45; Signed by/ Charles Cole, 15 District Commissioner; Rick Freshman,
2nd District Commissioner; Jerad Sornson, 3™ District Commissioner; Dan Crownover, 51 District
Commissioner. ATTEST: Jennifer Bassinger, Otoe County Clerk



http://www.otoecountyne.gov/

